GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 712
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2018

INFRASTRUCTURE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT
1712. DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(@) the details of infrastructure established by the Government for facilitating Skill Development of youth;

(b) the steps taken by the Government for developing better infrastructure to provide useful training in Skill Development to the youth;

() whether the Government has provided assistance to the States in this regard;
(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Chhattisgarh; and

(e) the total number of employment opportunities generated so far through Skill Development program, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE)

(a)to (e) Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) has initiated the establishment of state-of-the-art, visible and aspirational model training centres in every district of India, ensuring coverage of all the parliamentary constituencies. These model training centres are referred to as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK). For setting up of PMKK, the financial support is provided in the form of the soft loan up to a maximum of 75% of the project cost subject to a maximum of 70 lakhs per centre. As on July 10, 2018, 613 Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras (PMKKs) have been allocated covering 548 Districts. Out of which,
462 PMKKs have been established.

Recognizing the imperative needs of skill development on the basis of demand-supply skill gap, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is implementing a flagship scheme known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) on pan—
India basis. PMKVY enables large number of prospective youth for taking Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) through accredited and affiliated training centers. The sustainability of the PMKK centres are being supported under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY).

PMKVY has two components known as Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) being implemented by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) being implemented by State Skill


Development Missions of the States/ UTs popularly known as State- Engagement
Component of PMKVY (2016-20).

Under CSCM component of PMKVY 2016-20, as on 10.07.2018, 31.12 lakh
(appx.) candidates have been trained (22.01 lakh STT + 7.82 lakh RPL + 0.51 Special Project) / undergoing training (0.78 lakh appx.) under STT, RPL and Special Project in the country. Under the modified PMKVY 2016-20 scheme, placement tracking is mandatory. The placement data is reported within 90 days of certification of trained candidate. As per data reported on SDMS, as on 18.07.2018, 17.01 lakh candidates are certified under Short Term Training of PMKVY 2016-20. The number of candidates certified under Short Term Training of PMKVY 90 days prior i.e. 19 April 2018 is 11.87 lakh. Out of these candidates, as on 18.07.2018, 7.23 candidates have been placed in various sectors across the country. Under CSCM component of PMKVY 2016-20, as on 10.07.2018, about 7,213 Short Term Training Centres are operational in the country.
Out of these, 103 TCs are in the State of Chhattisgarh.

Further, under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20, 25% of the funds and corresponding physical targets of PMKVY 2016-20 has been allocated to the States for the implementation of scheme through State Skill Development Missions. The State-wise details of physical, and financial allocation, funds disbursed and number of training centers, as on 17.07.2018, under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20 is at Annexure.


Annexure

The State-wise details of physical, and financial allocation, funds disbursed and number of training centers, as on 17.07.2018, under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-

20:

S. | State Name Physical Funds Funds Empanelled|Candidates

No. Targets Approved Released by [Training Enrolled

Approval (2016-20) MSDE centers
(2016-20)
1. | Uttar Pradesh 1,42,552 | 2,09,04,00,000 | 52,26,00,000 76 4800
2. | Chhattisgarh 48,532 | 71,16,73,248 | 13,19,76,000 27 3069
3. | Rajasthan 64,526 | 94,62,15,130 | 14,19,35,789 158 194
4. | Madhya Pradesh 84,058 | 1,23,26,26,512 | 21,46,66,296 154 23626
5. | Tripura 36,875 | 54,07,35000| 8,37,68,100 18 612
6. | Andhra Pradesh 64,608 | 94,74,11,712 | 11,84,26,464 84 4095
7. | Karnataka 94,164 | 1,38,08,20,896 | 21,43,95,135 5 737
8. | Arunachal Pradesh 29,510 | 43,27,34,640 | 7,21,32,216 5 300
9. | Tamil Nadu 1,40,880 | 2,06,58,64,320 | 34,43,10,720 175 6033
10. | Punjab 55,028 | 80,69,30,592 | 26,39,52,000 24 413
11. | Puducherry 10,619 15,57,17,016 | 2,59,55,280 8 2668
12. | Bihar 89,664 | 1,38,05,74,540 | 36,81,62,449 65 299
13. | Uttarakhand 48,236 | 74,26,99,339 | 20,32,43,040 85 7613
14. | Himachal Pradesh 49,499 | 76,21,46,003 | 21,55,60,800 33 1802
15. | Manipur 32,472 | 49,99,77,879 | 24,99,88,939 6 524
16. | A & N Islands 4,108 6,32,51,698 | 2,10,78,767 -- --
17. | Chandigarh 10,288 15,84,06,394 | 6,15,88,800 -- --
18. | Gujarat 77,824 | 1,19,82,71,693 | 35,94,93,826 70 2014
19. | Haryana 56,036 | 86,27,97,499 | 21,56,99,375 12 1222
20. | Odisha 58,046 | 89,37,45,871 | 27,71,49,600 17 479
21. | Telangana 59,611 91,78,42,489 | 22,94,64,472 36 1525
22. | West Bengal 1,283,550 | 1,90,23,24,060 | 38,04,64,812 -- --
23. | Jammu & Kashmir 47,302 | 72,83,18,354 | 22,94,18,280 -- --
24. | Jharkhand 57,668 | 88,79,25,730 | 29,59,64,978 2 30
25. | Nagaland 33,021 50,84,30,941 | 16,94,76,980 1 -
26. | Assam 47,258 | 72,76,40,878 | 36,95,32,800 6 570
27. | Sikkim 4,900 7,54,46,280 | 2,00,16,360 1 20
28. | Daman and Diu 4,000 6,15,88,800 | 2,00,16,360 3 205
29. | Kerala 71,450 | 1,10,01,29,940 | 22,00,25,988 -- --
30. | Meghalaya 33,642 | 51,79,92,602 | 12,77,96,760 -- --
31. | Maharashtra 1,67,127 | 2,57,32,87,845 | 85,77,62,615 -- --
32. | Delhi 81,000 | 1,24,71,73,200 | 15,39,72,000 1 --
33. | Dadra & Nagar 4,000 6,15,88,800 | 1,10,85,984 1 149
Haveli

34. | Goa 46,951 72,29,13,937 | 10,70,25,937 -- --
35. | Mizoram 36,671 56,46,30,721 | 10,88,73,601 7 39
Grand Total 20,15,676 |30,47,02,34,559 | 7,40,69,81,523 1,080 63,038
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